PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION ALJ-277
Affirming Citation no. 2012-01-001 Issued to Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Violations of General Order 112-E.

Resolution ALJ-277

COMMENTS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ON DRAFT RESOLUTION ALJ-277

Pursuant to the Commission's Rule of Practice and Procedure 14.5, the City and County of San Francisco ("CCSF") submits these comments on Draft Resolution ALJ-277, issued on March 19, 2012 (the "Draft Resolution"). The Draft Resolution denies Pacific Gas & Electric's ("PG&E") appeal of citation no. 2012-01-001, and directs PG&E to pay a fine of \$16,760,000 within 30 days of the date the Draft Resolution is issued. This is the first appeal of a citation issued by the Consumer Protection and Safety Division ("CPSD"). It is important for the Commission to demonstrate that staff will use the additional enforcement procedure to ensure that natural gas utilities adhere to their statutory and service obligations. Both the Independent Review Panel and the National Transportation Safety Board recommended that the Commission revise its graduated enforcement framework to increase the efficacy of its gas safety oversight.

The Draft Resolution carefully analyzes the appropriate level of fine per violation. As the Draft Resolution notes, leak surveys are the primary tool available to detect and correct gas leaks before they become serious and the collection and analysis of leak survey data should be an integral part of gas pipeline operations. Failing to perform the required leak surveys not only places the public at risk by potentially allowing an unsafe condition to remain unmitigated, it also deprives the operator of potentially relevant information regarding its pipelines. Various reports have found that one of the key deficiencies in PG&E's gas pipeline operations was the

failure to adequately collect and analyze relevant data. The public must be assured that PG&E's gas pipelines are being operated safely and it is equally important for the utilities to know that safety regulations will be enforced aggressively.

The Draft Resolution appropriately rejects PG&E's claim that the proposed fine of \$16,760,000 is excessive. In view of the ongoing nature of the violations and the public safety threat created by the violations, the actual fine could be more robust. For example, the number of violations could be calculated based on the number of days following the first missed leak survey. Each day that PG&E failed to conduct the required leak survey placed the public at harm, and the fine should reflect this reality. As the Draft Resolution notes, "each day of an ongoing offense is a separate and distinct violation. The violations here are about 25,140." Using the maximum fine amount per violation and using each day that PG&E did not perform the required leak survey as a separate and distinct violation, the potential fine could be as much as \$502,800,000. CCSF is not proposing this fine, but is noting that the range of potential fine amounts is quite large. Given this range, the penalty proposed in the Draft Resolution appears very small.

In addition, the Draft Resolution correctly rejects PG&E's request that Commission suspend citations for self-reported violations until further consideration. The Commission has sufficient discretion to consider on a case-by-case basis how to weigh the various factors relevant to determining the amount of a penalty, including whether a utility self-reported the violation. Here, given the duration of the violation, the potential harm to the public created by its omissions, and the potential negative impact on PG&E's day-to-day and long-term operations, the suspension of the penalty because PG&E self-reported the violation is not warranted.

///

///

///

Dated: April 9, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney THERESA L. MUELLER AUSTIN M. YANG Deputy City Attorneys

By: /S/ AUSTIN M. YANG

Attorneys for: CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO City Hall, Room 234 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, California 94102-4682 Telephone: (415) 554-6761

Facsimile: (415) 554-4763 E-Mail: austin.vang@sfgov.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, KIANA V. DAVIS, declare that:

I am employed in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California. I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action. My business address is City Attorney's Office, City Hall, Room 234, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102; telephone (415) 554-4698.

On April 9, 2012, I served:

COMMENTS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ON DRAFT RESOLUTION ALJ-277

by electronic mail on all parties in on the attached service list for citation ALJ-277 2012-01-001.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on April 9, 2012, at San Francisco, California.

/S/	
KIANA V. DAVIS	

SERVICE LIST FOR CITATION ALJ-277 2012-01-001

Joseph M. Malkin Attorney At Law Orrick, Herrington & Suttcliffe LLP 405 Howard Street San Francisco, CA 94105 415-773-5505 jmalkin@orrick.com

For: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Traci Bone Attorney At Law California Public Utilities Commission Legal Division 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 5027 San Francisco, CA 94102 415-703-2048

E-mail: tbo@cpuc.ca.gov

For: Consumer Protection and Safety Division

Burton W. Mattson Administrative Law Judge California Public Utilities Commission Administrative Law Judge Division 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102 415-703-2504

E-mail: bwm@cpuc.ca.gov

(Assigned Administrative Law Judge)

Jason J. Zeller California Public Utilities Commission Legal Division 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 5030 San Francisco, CA 94102 E-mail: jjz@cpuc.ca.gov

Karen Miller California Public Utilities Commission Public Advisor Office 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2103 San Francisco, CA 94102 E-mail: knr@cpuc.ca.gov

Lynn Stanghellini California Public Utilities Commission Chief Court Reporter 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2106 San Francisco, CA 94102 E-mail: las@cpuc.ca.gov

SERVICE LIST FOR CITATION ALJ-277 2012-01-001

Jane Yura
Vice President, Gas Operations
Standard and Policies
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
P.O. Box 770000, Mailcode N15F
San Francisco, CA 94177
E-mail: Jkv1@pge.com

Thomas E. Bottorff
Senior Vice President
Regulatory Relations
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
E-mail: teb3@pge.com

Michelle L. Wilson
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Law Department
77 Beale Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-6655
Facsimile: (415) 973-0516
E-mail: mlw3@pge.com

Michael Robertson
California Public Utilities Commission
Consumer Protection & Safety Division
320 West 4th Street, Suite 500
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Email: mdr@cpuc.ca.gov

Ann Hoang California Public Utilities Commission Calendar Clerk 505 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 5013 San Francisco, CA 94102 Email: ahg@cpuc.ca.gov

Michelle Cooke, Interim Director California Public Utilities Commission Consumer Protection & Safety Division 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2205 San Francisco, CA 94102 Email: mlc@cpuc.ca.gov

Julie Halligan, Deputy Director California Public Utilities Commission Consumer Protection & Safety Division 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2203 San Francisco, CA 94102 Email: jmh@cpuc.ca.gov

Sunil Shori
California Public Utilities Commission
Consumer Protection & Safety Division
505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2203
San Francisco, CA 94102
Email: sks@cpuc.ca.gov